

Mendocino County

Legislation Text

File #: 17-0767, Version: 1

To: Board of Supervisors

From: Health and Human Services Agency

Meeting Date: September 12, 2017

Department Contact:Anne MolgaardPhone:463-7885Department Contact:Rachel Ebel ElliottPhone:463-7836

Item Type: Consent Agenda **Time Allocated for Item**: N/A

Agenda Title:

Approval of Agreement with Mendocino County Office of Education in the Amount of \$175,000 to Provide CalFresh Outreach Services to School Children in Mendocino County for Fiscal Year 2017-18

Recommended Action/Motion:

Approve Agreement with Mendocino County Office of Education in the amount of \$175,000 to provide CalFresh outreach services to school children in Mendocino County for fiscal year 2017-18; authorize the Health and Human Services Agency Director or designee to sign any future amendments to the Agreement that do not increase the annual maximum amount; authorize Chair to sign same.

Previous Board/Board Committee Actions:

The Board previously approved Agreement No. BOS-14-008 on February 25, 2014; Agreement No. BOS-15-035 on March 3, 2015; and Agreement No. 16-024 on June 7, 2016.

Summary of Request:

The goal of the CalFresh Outreach Project for Schools is to maintain and/or increase participation by children in the CalFresh Program in Mendocino County. The Health and Human Services Agency has identified several target populations, including working families with children, in need of outreach and supportive services for CalFresh. With this contract, the Agency hopes to maintain or increase participation in CalFresh, thereby reducing hunger, improving health status, and improving economic security for low-income households. The Contractor, Mendocino County Office of Education, will serve as the coordinator and facilitator of funding allotments to all school districts in the County that are willing and interested in performing CalFresh outreach activities to their student population. Funding for this project is provided by CalFresh Administration funds. This contract is a one-time commitment, and is dependent on funds available. The contract period is July 1, 2017 through June 30, 2018.

Alternative Action/Motion:

Return to staff for alternative handling.

Supplemental Information Available Online at: N/A

File #: 17-0767, Version: 1

Fiscal Impact:

Source of Funding: CalFresh Administration **Budgeted in Current F/Y:** Yes

Funding

Current F/Y Cost: \$175,000 Annual Recurring Cost: N/A

Supervisorial District: All Vote Requirement: Majority

Agreement/Resolution/Ordinance Approved by County Counsel: Yes

CEO Liaison: Kenneth Spain, Administrative Analyst II

CEO Review: Yes CEO Comments:



FOR COB USE ONLY

Executed By: Nicole French Final Status:Approved

Date: **SEPTEMBER 15, 2017** Executed Item Number: Agreement 17-104 Note to Department: 3 originals to dept (p/u), 1

original to Auditor (i/i)